



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 570/2018**

JHARODA DAIRY KALYAN SAMITI (REGD) Petitioner

Through: Mr. O.P. Jatav, Advocate.

versus

B K JHA & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Standing counsel
for GNCTD with Mr. Rishi,
Advocate.

Mr. Pradeep Tayal, SDM in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

26.04.2019

1. Vide order dated 26.3.2019, this Court had noted that there was non-compliance of the orders of this Court. The concerned SDM was also directed to be present in the Court today.
2. Mr. Ramesh Singh, who was present in Court in the morning and is the standing counsel of GNCTD was requested by this Court to assist in the matter along with the counsel on record Mr. Rishi Kumar.
3. Mr. Ramesh, submits that his instructions are that the necessary compliance of the orders have been done and that the compliance affidavit has been filed yesterday. The same is however not on record. He undertakes to trace out and place the same on record positively before the next date of hearing.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the copy of the



affidavit has been handed over to him in the Court today. He seeks and is granted a period of two weeks to file a response to compliance affidavit.

5. Mr. Ramesh also submits that the compliance affidavit indicates the status as on 25.4.2019 and if by the next date of hearing any further developments take place in the matter he may be permitted to place the same on record by way of an additional affidavit. Let the additional affidavit, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing, in case there is any further development in the matter.

6. The concerned SDM is directed to remain present in Court on the next date of hearing.

7. List on 16th July, 2019.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 26, 2019

AK